

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20190402
Rolette County District Case No. 40-2018-CV-00050
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

LAWRENCE LAVALLIE,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

LORNE JAY,

Defendant and Appellant

and

MICHAEL CHARETTE,

Defendant and Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT ENTERED ON OCTOBER 24, 2019
BY THE DISTRICT COURT, NORTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
ROLETTE COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE ANTHONY S. BENSON, DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

Jason Vendsel (ID No. 04912)
McGee, Hankla & Backes, P.C.
2400 Burdick Expressway East, Suite 100
P.O. Box 998
Minot, ND 58702-0998
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
Lawrence Lavallie

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues.....	5
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of the Case.....	¶ 1
Standard of Review	¶ 6
Statement of the Facts.....	¶ 8
Law and Argument	¶ 17
I. The District Court Had Jurisdiction Over This Action.....	¶ 17
A. The Accident in This Action Occurred Outside the External Boundaries of the Turtle Mountain Reservation	¶ 19
B. There is a Lack of Evidence of the Tribal Member Statutes of the Parties in this Action and, Moreover, the Parties Tribal Member Status Is Inconsequential	¶ 24
II. The District Court Did Not Err In Its Findings of Facts	¶ 26
A. The District Court Is Granted Discretion In Determining Credibility Of Witnesses	¶ 26
B. The District Court Correctly Assessed And Apportioned Negligence Among The Parties	¶ 29
III. The District Court Did Not Prejudice The Defendant By Holding A Bench Trial Or By Ruling On Defendant’s Motion To Dismiss Without A Hearing.....	¶ 32
A. The District Court Did Not Prejudice The Defendant By Holding A Bench Trial	¶ 32
B. The Defendant Did Not Request A Hearing For His Motion To Dismiss; Therefore, Was Not Given A Hearing	¶ 36
CONCLUSION.....	¶ 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ¶ 42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ¶ 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<u>Coughlin Constr. Co. v. Nu-Tec Indus.</u> , 2008 ND 163, ¶ 9, 755 N.W.2d 867	¶ 29, 32
<u>Fargo Foods, Inc., v. Bernabucci</u> , 1999 ND 120, ¶ 10, 596 N.W.2d 38.....	¶ 7
<u>Fladeland v. Gudbranson</u> , 2004 ND 118, ¶ 7, 681 N.W.2d 431	¶ 7
<u>Gleason v. Magers (In re Estate of Amundson)</u> , 2015 ND 253, ¶ 14, 870 N.W.2d 208.....	¶ 36
<u>Hale v. State</u> , 2012 ND 148, ¶ 40, 818 N.W.2d 684, 697.....	¶ 32, 38
<u>Moen v. Thomas</u> , 2001 ND 95, ¶ 19, 627 N.W.2d 146	¶ 7, 23
<u>Roe v. Doe</u> , 2002 ND 136, ¶ 28, 649 N.W.2d 566	¶ 21, 24
<u>Rolette Cnty. Soc. Serc. Bd. V. B.E.</u> , 2005 ND 101, 687 N.W.2d 333	¶ 7
<u>Schirado v. Foote</u> , 2010 ND 136, ¶ 7, 785 N.W.2d 235	¶ 7
<u>State v. B.B.</u> , 2013 ND 242, ¶ 10, 840 N.W.2d 651, 654.....	¶ 21, 24
<u>State v. Fischer</u> , 2007 ND 22, ¶ 24, 727 N.W.2d 750	¶ 36
<u>Wachter v. Gratch Co.</u> , 2000 ND 62, ¶ 17, 608 N.W.2d 279	¶ 26
<u>Williams v. Lee</u> , 358 U.S. 217, 223 (1959).....	¶ 21
